Disclaimer: This is an unofficial translation of an official document and is not endorsed or approved by any government agency. Every effort has been made to ensure accuracy however, some inaccuracies or differences in wording may exist.

Islamic Emirate of Afghanistan Supreme Court General Directorate of Secretariate Correspondence Department Circular Section

Circular No. 19

Date:25/12/1443 - 24-July-2022

To: The Officials of the Directorates of Cassations, Divisions, Appellate, and Primary Courts of the Islamic Emirate of Afghanistan!

Greetings,

The Council of Ministers of the Islamic Emirate of Afghanistan, in a cabinet meeting held on 16 May 2022, provided the following directions under Decision No. (1) of Approval No. (33):

((A delegation under chairmanship of Mufti Abdul Rashid, Director of the Secretariate of the Supreme Court, with the participation of Head of Lands' Deeds Authority, Head of the Real Estate Department of Ministry of Finance, Head of Emirate Cases of the Ministry of Justice, a representative of the Kabul Municipality and the experts of above mentioned authorities shall be assigned to prepare a procedure on the manner of distribution of Sharia Title Deeds and prevent forgery in them and present the same to the cabinet.))

According to the guidance of the abovementioned decision of the cabinet of the Islamic Emirate of Afghanistan, many meetings have been held under the chairmanship of Mufti Abdul Rashid, Director of the Secretariate of the Supreme Court, with the participation of the Head of Title Deeds of Lands Authority, Head of the Property Department of Ministry of Finance, Head of Emirate Cases of the Ministry of Justice, a representative of the Kabul Municipality and the experts of authorities mentioned above in the Directorate of the Secretariate of the Supreme Court. As a result, the Procedure on Distribution of Title Deeds and Prevention of Forgery on it was prepared in (29) articles and submitted to the cabinet meeting on 27 June 2022, Decision No. (1) of Approval No. (39) was issued as below:

The above procedure was under Decision No. (1) of Approval No. (39) of the meeting of the cabinet of the Islamic Emirate has been sent based to all Directorates of Cassations, Divisions, Appellate, and Primary Courts through eight pages above circular so that their legal/Sharia proceedings shall be carried out accordingly.

Note: To arrange the Deeds Documents, special papers shall be sent to the relevant authorities after their arrangement so that the Deeds Documents should be distributed in the electronic form accordingly.

Respectfully, Mufti Abdul Rashid "Saeed" General Director of the Secretariate Supreme Court

[Signed and stamped]

This document was translated by the International Development Law Organization (IDLO) for the Afghanistan Rule of Law Observatory (ARLO) initiative. To find out more about ARLO, please visit our website at www.arlo.online.